Wijewardhana and Ratnayake ﻿
Bull Natl Res Cent          (2021) 45:149
RESEARCH
Applicability of carbothermic reduction
for upgrading Sri Lankan ilmenite ores:
towards converting ilmenite into synthetic rutile
by mechanical activation

Sample preparation
In this study, 10 g of ilmenite sand and 2.5 g of commer-
cially available activated carbon were weighed and mixed
thoroughly for the optimum weight ratio (Shahien et al.
2015; Wijewardhana et al. 2021). After that, twenty pow-
dered samples were grouped considering different mill-
ing hours and annealed temperatures (Table 1). Samples
Fig. 1  Simplified geological map of Sri Lanka shows the study area and Mahaweli River that can be considered as one of the major sources for
heavy mineral placer deposits along the northeast coastal belt (e.g., Amalan et al. 2018)
Table 1  Labelling of samples based on different milling hours
and annealed temperature
Annealed
temperature (°C)
Milling hours
1 h 2 h 3 h 4 h
1200 °C M1/1200 M2/1200 M3/1200 M4/1200
1100 °C M1/1100 M2/1100 M3/1100 M4/1100
1000 °C M1/1000 M2/1000 M3/1000 M4/1000
900 °C M1/900 M2/900 M3/900 M4/900
800 °C M1/800 M2/800 M3/800 M4/800
Page 4 of 10Wijewardhana and Ratnayake ﻿Bull Natl Res Cent          (2021) 45:149
were initially milled for 1 h, 2 h, 3 h, and 4 h, respectively.
Mechanical attrition was performed in a vertical labora-
tory planetary ball mill (semi-circle model) under an air-